
 

Waverley Borough Council 
Council Offices, The Burys,  
Godalming, Surrey 
GU7 1HR 
www.waverley.gov.uk 
 

 

          
 

 
 
To: 

 
All Members of the AUDIT COMMITTEE 
(Other Members for Information) 
 

When calling please ask for:  

Kimberly Soane, Democratic Services 
Officer 

Policy and Governance   

E-mail: Kimberly.soane@waverley.gov.uk 

Direct line: 01483 523258 

Calls may be recorded for training or monitoring 

Date: 19 February 2021 

 
Membership of the Audit Committee 

 
Cllr Peter Marriott (Chairman) 
Cllr Jerome Davidson (Vice Chairman) 
Cllr Richard Cole 
Cllr Jan Floyd-Douglass 
 

Cllr John Gray 
Cllr Richard Seaborne 
Cllr Michaela Wicks 
Cllr George Wilson 
 

 
Dear Councillors 
 
A meeting of the AUDIT COMMITTEE will be held as follows:  
 

DATE: MONDAY, 1 MARCH 2021 

TIME: 7.00 PM 

PLACE: ZOOM MEETING - VIRTUAL MEETING 

 
The Agenda for the meeting is set out below. 
 
Yours sincerely  
 
ROBIN TAYLOR 
 
Head of Policy and Governance 
 
 

Agendas are available to download from Waverley’s website 
(www.waverley.gov.uk/committees), where you can also subscribe to 
updates to receive information via email regarding arrangements for 

particular committee meetings.  
 

Alternatively, agendas may be downloaded to a mobile device via the free 
Modern.Gov app, available for iPad, Android, Windows and Kindle Fire. 

 

Public Document Pack

http://www.waverley.gov.uk/committees


 

 

Most of our publications can be provided in alternative formats. For an audio 
version, large print, text only or a translated copy of this publication, please 

contact committees@waverley.gov.uk or call 01483 523351. 
 

 
 

NOTE FOR MEMBERS 
 

Members are reminded that contact officers are shown at the end of each report and 
members are welcome to raise questions etc in advance of the meeting with the 
appropriate officer. 

 
AGENDA 

 
1.   MINUTES   

 
 To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting held on 30th November 2020 and 

published on the Council’s website. 
 

2.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

 To receive apologies for absence. 
 

3.   DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS   
 

 To receive from Members, declarations of interests in relation to any items 
included on the Agenda for this meeting, in accordance with the Waverley 
Code of Local Government Conduct. 
 

4.   QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC   
 

 The Chairman to respond to any questions received from members of the 
public of which notice has been duly given in accordance with Procedure Rule 
10. 
 

5.   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS   
 

 The Chairman to respond to any questions received from Members in 
accordance with Procedure Rule 11.  
 

6.   ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER  (Pages 1 - 16) 
 

 To receive the Annual Audit Letter for Year ended 31 March 2020 
 

7.   ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT - CONSIDERATION OF POTENTIAL 
GOVERNANCE ISSUES.  (PAGES 17 - 26) 
 

8.   ACCOUNTING POLICIES  (Pages 27 - 50) 
 

 The report provides an update on Waverley Accounting Policies in line with 
changes to the CIPFA Code of Practice relating to the preparation of the 
2020/21 Financial Statements. The audit committee is charged with 

mailto:committees@waverley.gov.uk


 

 

responsibility for oversight of financial reporting integrity and plays a pivotal 
role in helping to ensure that the critical accounting policies, judgments and 
estimates applied by management present a fair and accurate picture of the 
Council’s financial position. 
 
Recommendation 
 
It is recommended that the Audit Committee reviews and considers the 
adequacy of the Accounting Policies that underpin the preparation of the 
Financial Statements and notes that there are no proposed changes in 
accounting policy or changes in accounting standards to apply in the 2020/21 
Financial Statements. 
 

9.   PROPOSED INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN FOR 2021-22  (Pages 51 - 64) 
 

 The Committee’s terms of reference include provision for the Committee to 
approve the proposed Internal Audit Plan.  This report presents the proposed 
Draft Internal Audit Plan for 2021-22 and the Committee is invited to comment 
and approve the Audit Plan.  The plan has been drawn up by the Internal Audit 
Manager through completing a risk assessment of the audit universe of the 
council’s activities including consultation with Senior Management Team.  
 
The draft audit plan also contains those reviews that were deferred from 2020-
21 audit plan identifiable by the inclusion of (C/F 2020-21) after their title. 
 
Recommendation 
 
It is recommended that the Audit Committee comments and approves the 
proposed Draft Internal Audit Plan for 2021-22 as attached in Annexe 1. 
 
 
 

10.   PROGRESS ON THE IMPLEMENTATION OF INTERNAL AUDIT AGREED 
ACTIONS  (Pages 65 - 76) 
 

 To inform the Audit Committee of Senior Management’s progress in 
implementing the recommendations raised by Internal Audit  following a review 
in their service areas. This report will enable the Committee to consider what 
action is required in respect of those that are overdue or appear likely to be 
implemented later than the target date. 
 
Recommendation 
 
It is recommended that the Committee considers the information 
contained and, following discussion at the Audit Committee meeting 
identifies any action it wishes to be taken. 
 

11.   REVIEW OF THE PROGRESS ON THE ACHIEVEMENT OF THE 2020-21 
AUDIT PLAN  (Pages 77 - 94) 
 

 The Committee’s Terms of Reference include provision for the Committee to 
approve, monitor and comment on the progress made in the achievement of 



 

 

the Internal Audit Plan.  An update on the current position of the internal audit 
reviews is attached. 
 
Recommendation 
 
It is recommended that the Committee notes the contents of the Internal 
Audit Progress report as attached. 
 

12.   FRAUD INVESTIGATION SUMMARY  (Pages 95 - 100) 
 

 The report provides an update to the Committee on the work being completed 
in investigating fraud, primarily focusing on Housing Tenancy Fraud. 
 
Recommendation 
 
It is recommended that the Audit Committee notes the success of the 
fraud investigation activity. 
 

13.   AUDIT COMMITTEE RECURRENT ANNUAL WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 
101 - 102) 
 

 The Committee’s annual recurrent work programme is attached.  The work 
programme details regular items, but other items can be submitted to each 
meeting on an ad hoc basis or at the request of the Committee. 
 
Recommendation 
 
The Audit Committee is invited to note its recurrent annual work 
programme. 
 

14.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 

 To consider the following recommendation on the motion of the Chairman: 
 
Recommendation 
 
That pursuant to Procedure Rule 20 and in accordance with Section 100A(4) of 
the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following item(s) on the grounds that it is 
likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the 
proceedings, that if members of the public were present during the item(s), 
there would be disclosure to them of exempt information (as defined by Section 
1001 of the Act) of the description specified in the appropriate paragraph(s) of 
the revised Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (to be 
identified at the meeting). 
 

15.   ANY OTHER ISSUES TO BE CONSIDERED IN EXEMPT SESSION   
 

 To consider any matters relating to aspects of any reports on this agenda 
which, it is felt, may need to be considered in exempt session. 
 

 



 

 

    
  For further information or assistance, please telephone  

Kimberly Soane, Democratic Services Officer, on 01483 523258 or by 
email at Kimberly.soane@waverley.gov.uk 

 

    

 



This page is intentionally left blank



The Annual Audit Letter

for Waverley Borough Council

Year ended 31 March 2020

15 December 2020

P
age 1

A
genda Item

 6.



© 2020 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Annual Audit Letter  |  December 2020

Commercial in confidence

2

Contents

Section Page

1. Executive Summary 3

2. Audit of the Financial Statements 4

3. Value for Money conclusion 10

Appendices

A     Reports issued and fees 13

Your key Grant Thornton 

team members are:

Jon Roberts

Key Audit Partner

T:  0117 305 7699

E: jon.roberts@uk.gt.com

Mark Bartlett

Audit Manager

T: 0117 305 7896

E: Mark.Bartlett@uk.gt.com

William Howard

Audit Incharge

T: 0121 232 5263

E: William.J.Howard@uk.gt.com

P
age 2



© 2020 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Annual Audit Letter  |  December 2020

Commercial in confidence

3

Executive Summary
Purpose

Our Annual Audit Letter (Letter) summarises the key findings arising from the 

work that we have carried out at Waverley Borough Council ( the Council) 

and its subsidiaries (the group) for the year ended 31 March 2020.  

This Letter is intended to provide a commentary on the results of our work to 

the Council and external stakeholders, and to highlight issues that we wish to 

draw to the attention of the public. In preparing this Letter, we have followed 

the National Audit Office (NAO)'s Code of Audit Practice and Auditor 

Guidance Note (AGN) 07 – 'Auditor Reporting'. We reported the detailed 

findings from our audit work to the Council's Audit Committee as those 

charged with governance in our Audit Findings Report on 30 November 

2020.

Respective responsibilities

We have carried out our audit in accordance with the NAO's Code of Audit Practice, 

which reflects the requirements of the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 (the 

Act). Our key responsibilities are to:

• give an opinion on the Council and group's financial statements (section two)

• assess the Council's arrangements for securing economy, efficiency and 

effectiveness in its use of resources (the value for money conclusion) (section 

three).

In our audit of the Council and group's financial statements, we comply with 

International Standards on Auditing (UK) (ISAs) and other guidance issued by the 

NAO.

Working w
[...]
ce

9

Audit of the Financial Statements
Audit opinion
We gave an unqualified opinion on the group's financial statements on 2 

December 2020.

Preparation of the financial statements

The Council presented us with draft financial statements in July in 

accordance with the agreed timescale. All information and explanations 

requested from management was provided. However there were a number of 

delays in some areas during the audit where there were difficulties in the 

provision of detailed population breakdowns for some areas and in the 

subsequent sample evidence. HRA debtors and PPE revaluations were 

particular areas where we encountered delays.

Issues arising from the audit of the financial statements

We reported the key issues from our audit to the Council's Audit Committee 

on 30 November 2020. 

As a result of the issues arising from our work on the valuation of land and 

buildings we recommended that management must ensure that their 

processes for how they gain assurance over the PPE valuation work are 

robust. This should include senior officer review and challenge of the work 

and findings of management’s experts.  The recommendation was accepted 

by management.

Annual Governance Statement and Narrative Report

We are also required to review the Council’s Annual Governance Statement 

and Narrative Report. It published them on its website alongside the draft 

Statement of Accounts in July. 

Both documents were prepared in line with the CIPFA Code and relevant 

supporting guidance. We confirmed that both documents were consistent 

with  the financial statements prepared by the Council and with our 

knowledge of the Council. 

Whole of Government Accounts (WGA) 

We carried out work in line with instructions provided by the NAO. We issued an 

assurance statement which confirmed the Council was below the audit threshold.

Certificate of closure of the audit

We certified that we have completed the audit of the financial statements of W
[...]
for 

2020/21 to address a budget gap of £6.6m.  The Council is now considering the impact of Covid-19 and the 

associated budget changes in 20/21 on its medium term financial position.  The Recovery Change and 

Transformation Programme is a critical piece of work for the Council to determine how it will deliver its services 

going forward.  This represents a considerable challenge for the Council given the savings it has had to make in 

recent years. 

P
age 11



© 2020 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Annual Audit Letter  |  December 2020

Commercial in confidence

12

Value for Money conclusion

Value for Money Risks - continued

Risks identified in our audit plan Findings and conclusions

Commercial Property Portfolio

The Council are looking to invest further in property 

beyond its Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP) area into 

what it defines as its “area of economic opportunity” to 

provide a source of revenue to support the delivery of its 

Corporate Strategy. This is a developing area of activity 

for local government as highlighted by the recent NAO 

report “Local authority investment in commercial 

property”. The Council needs to ensure that such 

investments do not expose it to unnecessary risks within 

the commercial property sector.

We have reviewed the arrangements that the Council have put in place when considering its commercial property 

investments.

The Council sets its Capital Strategy for 2020/21 in February 2020. The Council’s Property Investment Strategy is an 

Annex to the overarching Capital Strategy and is subject to the review of the Property Investment Advisory Board. 

The Executive has the authority to bid, negotiate and complete on property acquisitions and investments, with the 

performance being monitored by the Value for Money Overview and Scrutiny Committee. A business case must be 

produced for all cases, supported by financial modelling. Before the investment proceeds it must determine:

• The reason for the investment

• The powers under which the investment is made

• The extent to which the capital invested is placed at risk

• The impact of any potential losses on financial sustainability

There is then a governance framework in place, with the Property Investment Advisory Board playing a key role in 

scrutinising and challenging proposals, and ensuring that appropriate due diligence has been carried out.  They also 

ensure that the strategic direction of the portfolio and investment principles are in line with the strategy.

Each property will have an exit strategy in place to ensure that the Council can take action to prevent further loss should its 

objectives/required return not be achieved.

The Property Investment Strategy arrangements would appear to be appropriate but there has been no activity outside of 

the Waverley area to assess how this is working in practice for property outside the LEP area.

The Council have obtained legal advice from a QC who has advised a number of councils who are looking at extending 

their commercial property portfolio outside of their area. This advice is supportive of the Council’s plans but it should be 

noted that this continues to be a area where guidance is developing.  Investment property remains a priority in the 

Council’s Medium Term Finance Plan, however due to the recent consultation on public sector borrowing and the potential 

exclusion of investment for purely return from PWLB, the Investment Strategy is being revisited alongside the MTFP 

revision. 

The Council has not invested in property outside of the Waverley area currently, although its Property Investment Strategy 

would allow it to do so.  This continues to be a fast moving area in Local Government and the Council is revisiting its 

strategy in the light of potential changes to regulations for investments funded from PWLB as part of the review of the 

MTFP. We have not identified a risk to our VFM conclusion.

P
age 12



© 2020 Grant Thornton UK LLP
[...]
.uk/showcharity/registerofcharities/RegisterHomePage.aspx
http://apps.charitycommission.gov.uk/showcharity/registerofcharities/RegisterHomePage.aspx


Accounting Policies – 2019/20  Annexe 1 

  

 IAS19 Employee Benefits - relating to plan amendment, curtailment or 

settlement.  This amendment has been adopted in the 2020/21 Code and will 
therefore be applicable for the 2020/21 financial year reporting. 

 

 Amendments to IAS28 Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures: Long-
term Interests in Associates and Joint Ventures 

 

 Annual Improvements to IFRS Standards 2015-2017 Cycle 
 

 IAS1/IAS 8 Changes on the definition of Materiality 
 

These accounting changes are not anticipated to have a material impact on the 
financial statements of the Council. 

Page 50



WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

01 MARCH 2021 

 
Title:  

 

PROPOSED INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN FOR 2021-22 

 

 
 
Lead Councillor: Councillor Peter Marriott, Chairman of Audit Committee    
 
Strategic Director: Graeme Clark  
 
Key decision: Yes, affects the whole council. 
 
Access:  Public  

 
 
1. Purpose and summary 
 
  

1.1 The Committee’s terms of reference include provision for the Committee to approve 
the proposed Internal Audit Plan.  This report presents the proposed Draft Internal 
Audit Plan for 2021-22 and the Committee is invited to comment and approve the 
Audit Plan.  The plan has been drawn up by the Internal Audit Manager through 
completing a risk assessment of the audit universe of the council’s activities 
including consultation with Senior Management Team.  
 

1.2 The draft audit plan also contains those reviews that were deferred from 2020-21 
 audit plan identifiable by the inclusion of (C/F 2020-21) after their title. 
 
 
2. Recommendation 
 

It is recommended that the Audit Committee comments and approves the 
proposed Draft Internal Audit Plan for 2021-22 as attached in Annexe 1. 

 
 
3. Reason for the recommendation 
 
 In accordance and compl
[...]
th screen shots expected to be 
completed by end Feb 2021. 

22-Jan-2021 

Page 75



 

12 

 

ANNEXE 2  

Application/s for extension/s to implementation date/s  
  
  

Recommendation  
Ref No /s  
  

Planning Fee Income 

  
IA20/17.001.1, IA20/17.001.2, IA20/17.002.2, 
IA20/17.002.3, IA20/17.003.1, IA20/17.003.2, 
IA20/17.004.1, IA20/17.004.2, IA20/17.004.3, 
IA20/17.004.4. 

Justification for an extension   These actions are dependent on the successful roll out of 
the new, bespoke Horizon system, which, due to 
technical issues and the need for further robust testing 
and comprehensive training, has been put back to a 'go 
live' date of Monday 22 March 2021.  
 
Preparations are in place to implement this action shortly 
following the Horizon go-live date, with an appropriate 
testing period of live system data to 'prove the process. 
 
Therefore the Audit Committee's agreement to a further 
extension of the due date to 31 May 2021 is requested. 
 

Head of Service  
  

Head of planning and Economic Development  

  
  
 
 
 

Page 76



 

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

01 MARCH 2021 

 
Title:  

PROGRESS ON THE INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN FOR 2020-21 
 

 
 
Lead Councillor: Councillor Peter Marriott, Chairman of the Audit Committee    
 
Strategic Director: Graeme Clark 
 
Key decision: Yes 
 
Access:  Public  
 

 
 
1. Purpose and summary 
 
1.1 Purpose and summary of the report.  
 
1.2 The Committee’s Terms of Reference include provision for the Committee to 

approve, monitor and comment on the progress made in the achievement of the 
Internal Audit Plan. An update on the current position of the Internal Audit Plan 
2020-21 is presented for the Audit Committee to note progress being made.    

 
2. Recommendation 
 
 It is recommended that the Audit Committee notes the contents of the:- 
  
 Internal Audit Plan 2020-21 progress report as attached in Annexe 1 and endorse 
 the changes to be made in the audit internal audit plan for 2020-2
[...]
 Audit Budget  £152,000 £102,000 £50,000 330 Days  

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 94

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/national-fraud-initiative-timetables


 

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

1ST MARCH 2021 
 

Title:  
FRAUD INVESTIGATION SUMMARY 

 

 
Lead Councillor: Councillor Peter Marriott, Chairman of Audit Committee     
 
Strategic Director: Graeme Clark 
 
Key decision: Yes 
 
Access:  Public  
 

 
 
1. Purpose and summary 
 
 The report provides an update to the Committee on the work being completed in 
 investigating fraud, primarily focusing on Housing Tenancy fraud.  The report also 
 includes the current outputs in relation to the National Fraud Initiative (NFI)  
 
2. Recommendation 
 

It is recommended that the Audit Committee notes the results of the fraud 
 investigation activity, attached in:- 
 

Annexe 1 for the accumulative period from 1 April 2020 to 31 December 2020 
 covering Quarters 1, 2 and 3. 
 
  
3. Reason for the recommendation 
 
 To inform the Audit Committee of the work that has been completed to date in 
 relation to fraud investigation matters.   

 
 
4. Background 
 

4.1 This report provides the Audit Committee with an update on the progress being 
 made on fraud investigations.  As part of this work we continue to share ideas and 
 information with other Surrey councils and other social housing providers as part of 
 the Surrey Counter Fraud Partnership.  The success of the work completed has 
 been supported by the Prevention of Social Housing Fraud Act 2013 where the 
 maximum penalty for the offence of acting dishonestly in the  subletting/parting 
 with possession of a property is up to 2 years’ imprisonment or a fine (or both). 

 

Page 95

Agenda Item 12.



 

 
4.2 In the period 1st April 2020 to 31st December 2020, results include 5 properties 

where the tenancies have been recovered including 1 where the right to buy was 
stopped and the tenancy relinquished as it was not the sole and princ
[...]
 provide a total of the fraud investigation work that is completed the SCFP are now including the NFI outputs, the 

majority of these identified above relate to the removal from the housing register.

Value of financial savings  Re Cabinet Office savings figures now adopted by partnership 01 April 2019 
 
Tenancy Recovered - £93,000   
Housing/Homeless Applicaton withdrawn - £3,240  
Right To Buy/Right To Acquire withdrawn/terminated  - £72,000 per application withdrawn 
Council Tax Discount - Annual value of discount cancelled multiplied by two years  

P
age 99



T
his page is intentionally left blank



AUDIT COMMITTEE RECURRENT ANNUAL WORK  
PROGRAMME 

 

 

Meeting  
 

Item  Action  Responsibility 

July 2021 External Audit Findings Report  Note  External audit  

 Annual Governance Report  Endorse  External Audit  

 External Audit Plan Note External Audit 

 Certification Report Note External Audit 

 Statement of Accounts  
(Deadline  currently 31/07/2021 but 
Government consulting on this) 

Approve Head of Finance, Peter 
Vickers 

 Annual Governance Statement 
(Deadline  currently 31/07/2021 but 
Government consulting on this) 

Approve  Head of Finance and 
Property, Peter Vickers 
and Head of Policy and 
Governance, Robin 
Taylor 

 Annual Internal Audit Report  (Activity 
of previous financial year) 

Comment 
and Note 

Internal Audit Manager, 
Gail Beaton 

September 
2021 

Risk Management (if required) 
 

Approve  Head of Finance and 
Property, Peter Vickers 

 Review Audit Committee’s Terms of 
Reference 

Rec to 
Council, if 
necessary  

Committee Services  

 Audit Committee Annual Report Note Committee Services 

 Internal Audit Charter  Endorse  Internal Audit Manager, 
Gail Beaton 

 External Audit Annual Audit Letter  Note External Audit  

November 
2021 

Risk Management  
 

Approve  Head of Finance and 
Property, Peter Vickers  

 Annual Governance Statement – 
Interim Review 

Comment 
and instruct 

Head of Finance and 
Property, Peter Vickers 

March 2022 Internal Audit Plan  Approve  Internal Audit Manager, 
Gail Beaton  

 Risk Management (if required) Approve  Head of Finance, Peter 
Vickers  

 

 
Please Note: At every meeting the Committee will receive the following reports: 
 
Review of progress in the implementation of Internal Audit Recommendations [To note and 
instruct]; 
 
Review of the progress in achieving the Audit Plan [To note and instruct]; and 
 
Fraud Investigation Summary [To note]. 
 
The Work Programme details regular items, but other items can be submitted to each 

meeting on an ad hoc basis or at the request of the Committee.  

Page 101

Agenda Item 13.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6. Annual Audit Letter
	7. Annual Governance Statement - Consideration of Potential Governance Issues.
	8. Accounting Policies
	Accounting policies 2019-20 - annexe 1

	9. Proposed Internal Audit Plan for 2021-22
	Annexe 1 Proposed Internal Audit Plan for 2021-22

	10. Progress on the implementation of Internal Audit Agreed Actions
	11. Review of the progress on the achievement of the 2020-21 Audit Plan
	Annexe 1 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN PROGRESS REPORT APRIL 2020 to FEBRUARY 2021

	12. Fraud Investigation Summary
	Annexe 1 Fraud Investigaton Summary Q1-3 010420 to 311220

	13. Audit Committee Recurrent Annual Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


Audit Committee 1 

01.03.21 
 

 

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

MINUTES OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE  -  1 MARCH 2021 
 

SUBMITTED TO THE COUNCIL MEETING – 20 APRIL 2021 
 

(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting) 
 

Present 
 

Cllr Peter Marriott (Chairman) 
Cllr Jerome Davidson (Vice Chairman) 
Cllr Richard Cole 
Cllr Jan Floyd-Douglass 
 

Cllr John Gray 
Cllr Richard Seaborne 
Cllr George Wilson 
 

Apologies  
Cllr Michaela Wicks 

 
Also Present 

Cllr Jerry Hyman 
 

AUD 51/20  MINUTES (Agenda item 1.) 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 30 November 2020 were agreed as a correct 
record. 
 

AUD 52/20  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda item 2.) 
 
Apologies for absence were submitted by Cllr Michaela Wicks.   
 

AUD 53/20  DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS (Agenda item 3.) 
 
There were no disclosures of interest submitted in relation to items on the agenda. 
 

AUD 54/20  QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC (Agenda item 4.) 
 
There were none. 
 

AUD 55/20  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS (Agenda item 5.) 
 
There were none. 
 

AUD 56/20  ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER (Agenda item 6.) 
 
Jon Roberts, Grant Thornton, introduced Paul Cuttle to the Committee and 
advised he would be the new engagement lead for Waverley. 
 
The committee were advised that the Annual Audit Letter attached to the agenda 
was the last one they would receive as there was no longer a requirement to 
produce one.  It was outlined that the letter was a summary of the Audit Findings 
Document. 
 



Audit Committee 2 

01.03.21 
 

 
 

 

Jon Roberts highlighted that the fees position was confirmed at the end of the 
letter as it had changed due to Covid. 
 
Issues raised by the members: 
 
Q – Will fees reduce if Audit letter is no longer required to be produced? 
A – No as it is being replaced by a different report. 
 
Q – Can Grant Thornton indicate if Covid is going to have an impact on this years’ 
Audit? 
A – Yes it is likely to have an impact as staff will have to do remote working for a 
while yet.  Covid has already been considered as part of the timetable for 
reporting.  Graeme Clark advised that Waverley would endeavour to work as 
closely to the timetable as possible and were looking at end of June/beginning of 
July to finalise. 
 
Q – Are there any additional requirements needed regarding Covid Grants etc?   
A - There are no additional requirements for Grant Thornton but Waverley send 
regular reports back to government on what has been delivered. Paid out over 
£24m so far. 
A – There is time available in Audit Plan to look at the grants. 
 
Q – how is the certification of Housing Benefits going?  
A – Well established, progressing and well resourced.  Should be finished in next 
few weeks. 
 
Q – Regarding the value for money conclusion to the letter how have Waverley 
justified not using Furlough for staff and the overtime payments outlined? 
A – The government discouraged public sector from using furlough and very few of 
our services had a reduced demand.  In fact demand increased in a number of 
services and in those areas with reduced demand staff were redeployed to 
process grants and ring vulnerable residents. 
A- The overtime payments mainly related  to Easter weekend working and were 

funded by Government through the grants schemes. 
 
Q- The letter indicates a recruitment freeze but this is not the case as some 
recruitment was carried out. How was this justified? 
A – It is true some posts were recruited to but there were strict constraints as to 
which posts were filled. 
 
Q – The letter stated we had an exit strategy for each Commercial Property 
Investment.  Is this the case? 
A – We do actively manage our investment properties and they are reviewed 
constantly and there is an exit strategy in place for all new aquisitions. 
 
Q – Would it be useful for the Committee to understand where other Councils have 
fallen down with regards to property investments? 
 
ACTION:  – AGREED  that Grant Thornton would come back to a future meeting 
and run a session on Governance. 



Audit Committee 3 

01.03.21 
 

 

The Committee NOTED the Annual Audit Letter for Year ended 31 March 
2020. 
 
 

AUD 57/20  ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT - CONSIDERATION OF POTENTIAL 
GOVERNANCE ISSUES. (Agenda item 7.) 
 
The Committee were asked to reviews last years’ AGS and consider what changes are 
required for the Annual Governance Statement for 2020/21.  

 
The committee would welcome narrative on: 

 our response to Covid 

 governance appetite 

 Air Quality/Habitats Regulations in relation to planning reports as despite it 
being raised a number of times it is felt that we are not meeting our 
statutory obligations to include full environmental reports with the planning 
reports.  An update is required from the Head of Planning on the adoption 
and processes in place to ensure that planning committees are provided 
with reports on biodiversity, habitat directives and environmental reports 
supporting the relevant planning applications.   

 
ACTION: Head of Planning to speak with Chairman about the legal requirements 
and the practice at Waverley. 

 
AUD 58/20  ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Agenda item 8.) 

 
Peter Vickers, Head of Finance & Property, set out the current policies Waverley 
had that outline the principles to govern many areas of the business.  It was felt it 
was important for the Committee to review these policies regularly. 
 
The Committee were advised that there were a number of proposed changes last 
year on standards which were then delayed till April 2022 so there have not been 
many changes this year.  
 
Jon Roberts, Grant Thornton, advised that as indicated earlier in the meeting there 
has been some changes to processes but it was their opinion that no changes to 
policies were required. 
 
The Committee noted the current policies, their adequacy in underpinning 
the preparation of the Financial Statements and asked that their comments 
were considered. 
 

AUD 59/20  PROPOSED INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN FOR 2021-22 (Agenda item 9.) 
 
Gail Beaton, Internal Audit Manager, outlined the Proposed Internal Audit plan for 
2021-22 including those reviews that were deferred from 2020-21. 
 
Highlighted for note was: 
 

 IT risk assessment was to completed in 2021-22, outcomes would direct 
reviews in the year. 

 The Horizon planning system would have a post implementation review. 



Audit Committee 4 

01.03.21 
 

 
 

 

 The Property Terrier would have a review of its completeness to ensure it is 
up to date. 

 Fraud and Irregularities – NFI 2021-22 exercise includes COVID grants. 
 
The committee questioned that there was nothing on wellbeing of staff in the Audit 
Plan.  They were assured this was being monitored through the Covid Response 
Group on a weekly basis. 
 
Gail Beaton advised that the plan was flexible in order to accommodate changes 
over the next year. 
 
It was highlighted the Corporate Strategy wording needed updating as it had 
changed slightly. 
 
Officers were asked when the CIL audit would be re-instated? Graeme Clark 
advised this was a timely question as the CIL Advisory Board had recently met 
and would be looking at the bids which came in up to the end of January and 
would be preparing a report for the Executive.  
 
The Committee APPROVED the Internal Audit Plan for 2021-22 and asked for 
their comments to be considered. 
 

AUD 60/20  PROGRESS ON THE IMPLEMENTATION OF INTERNAL AUDIT AGREED 
ACTIONS (Agenda item 10.) 
 
Gail Beaton, Internal Audit Manager, outlined the progress on the implementation 
of the Internal Audit agreed actions.  She highlighted that a few of the actions had 
now been implemented. The Head of Planning and Economic Development had 
requested an extension of some of his actions on the Horizon software. 
 
The Committee asked if an extension of one meeting was enough as it was 
appreciated bespoke systems are brittle and sometimes need more work to 
implement. 
 
It was noted that there were actions for the Head of Finance & Property which 
were past the deadline and he was asked if an extension was needed on these? 
He advised only of a week or so as they were close to completion. 
 
The Committee NOTED the information provided and AGREED to the 
extension for the Horizon Planning Systems action and a short extension to 
the Financial actions. 
 

AUD 61/20  REVIEW OF THE PROGRESS ON THE ACHIEVEMENT OF THE 2020-21 AUDIT 
PLAN (Agenda item 11.) 
 
Gail Beaton, Internal Audit Manager, outlined the report on progress on the 
achievement of the 2020-21 Audit Plan.  She advised that good progress had 
been made with the plan, with a number of processes nearing completion. 
 



Audit Committee 5 

01.03.21 
 

 

The Audit Committee NOTED the contents of the Internal Audit Plan 2020-21 
progress report as attached in Annexe 1 and ENDORSED the changes to be 
made in the audit internal audit plan for 2020-21 to meet current priorities. 
 

AUD 62/20  FRAUD INVESTIGATION SUMMARY (Agenda item 12.) 
 
Gail Beaton, Internal Audit Manager, updated the committee on the current fraud 
investigation work. It had been a very busy year relating to right to buy properties. 
 
She was asked if this work included Covid Support Grants and was advised it did 
not as this was reported separately. 
 
The Audit Committee NOTED the success of the fraud investigation activity. 
 

AUD 63/20  AUDIT COMMITTEE RECURRENT ANNUAL WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda item 
13.) 
 
The Committee were taken through the current annual work programme and 
advised of some potential timetable changes. 
 
It was possible the Accounts and Annual Governance Statement will not be ready 
for the July meeting and may have to slip to the September meeting.  The officers 
were awaiting confirmation from Government as to whether this would be a 
permanent change in future years or just a temporary one for this year. 
 
The Committee also expressed an interest in looking at the Corporate Risk 
Register and Insurance Reserves at a future meeting possibly as an informal 
member meeting. 
 
The Audit Committee NOTED its recurrent annual work programme. 
 

AUD 64/20  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC (Agenda item 14.) 
 
There were no items to discuss in exempt session so the Chairman closed the 
meeting. 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 7.00 pm and concluded at 9.10 pm 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 


